

No. 18-609

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH DAVID ROBERTSON,  
*PETITIONER,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Michael Finch  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org  
tburrus@cato.org  
mfinch@cato.org

December 6, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CLEAN WATER ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO NON-NAVIGABLE WATERS THAT DO NOT ABUT INTERSTATE WATERS .....	4
A. The Commerce Clause Does Not Permit the CWA to Reach Private Intrastate Waters.....	4
B. CWA Jurisdiction Is Limited by the Textual Requirements of “Navigable Waters” and “Preserving the Rights of the States” .....	6
C. The Nexus Test Is an Exception, Not a General Rule, for CWA Jurisdiction .....	8
II. DIVERGENT TREATMENT OF <i>RAPANOS</i> SHOWS WHY THIS COURT MUST CLARIFY THAT, WHEN APPLYING PRECEDENT WHERE THERE IS NO MAJORITY OPINION, COURTS SHOULD CONSIDER ONLY PLURALITY AND CONCURRING OPINIONS. 10	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Boyer</i> , 109 U.S. 629 (1884) .....	6-7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) .....	4-5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	10
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..	3, 10, 11
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Rancho Viejo LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	6, 7, 9
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557, 563 (1871) ..	6
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	11

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	4
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474, U.S. 121 (1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 875 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	1
